

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3425/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 17/02/2012 in BA No.9559/2011 of the HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

SIYARAM PRASAD SINHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 02/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.
Mr. Shishir Mathur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, A.S.G.
Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. T.S. Khan, Adv.
Mr. C.B. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Adv.
Mr. K.R. Krishna, Adv.
Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singla, Adv.
Mr. Yashpreet Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel on either side.

On 27.11.2012, we had perused the Report of the Superintendent of Police and the Status Report and recoded submission of Mr. Sidharth Luthra, learned Additional Solicitor General that the petitioner's application for bail be considered only after examination of the two approvers is completed. Shri Luthra also opposed the granting of bail.

We are informed that examination of two approvers has already been completed and further formalities are being followed.

Considering facts and circumstances of the case, we are inclined to entertain the bail application filed by the petitioner and dispose of the special leave petition with a direction that the petitioner shall be released on bail on furnishing bond of Rs.1,00,000/- (One Lakh only) with two solvent sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

| (A.D. Sharma)

| | (Renuka Sadana)

|
| Court Master

| | Court Master

|